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WAHMM/cM [Sed 1169

Telephone—GERRARD 47386. Sale No. 10,780

65, OXFORD STREET, W,

OPPOSITE RATHBONE PLACE,

and 10, SOHO SQUARE, W.

ALFFI'EE'I BQHHAM GHARLEE BONHAM.
FRIDAY EVENI_JN_G s SALE.
A GAT A LOGU I

PICTURES

. WATER-COLOR DRAWINGS,
CHROMOS & ENCRAVINGS

AND OTHER WORKS OF ART,
Attributed tv the most esteemed Artists of the Old and Modern Scheols,

TOGETHEE WITH

CARVED AND OTHER FRAMES, EASELS

AND ARTISTIC PROPERTY GENERALLY.

WHiQN WILL BE SOLD BY AUCTION, BY MESSRS.
AT takIR LAarex Gacnery, 65, OXFoud STrEET,

On FRIDAY EVENING, MARCH 14th, 1924,

At FIVE o'clock to the minute,

May be Viewed until Two o'clock of the day of Sale, and Catalogues hsd
at the Galleries 65, OXFORD STREET.

=i

NQTIGE —Measrs, 'W' & F' . BonHAM &.EDE«B beg to 1nfmm tllmr {,uninmms
and she Public that their Sale on Thursdays of Household Furniture, &e., will
summencs at ELEVEN o'clock punctually. All property intended for Thursday's
Periodieal Sale must be sent in accompanied by a List not Later than MONDAY
otherwise the Goods will not be Sold until the following week, :

NOTE.—The Laists for the usual Friday Kvening's Sale of Pictures must be
sent in nok later sthan Six o'clock on TUESDAY Evening,




A®TICE.—Chents wishing to make enquiries of ths
Firm, are respectfully requested to APPLY DIRECT
TO THE OFFICE, and NOT to unauthorized persons

whe may solicit them on entering their premises.

oo —

QONDITIONS OF SALR

o, o Thoad She highest bidder shall be the purchaser ; and if any dispube
daadi wrise betweon two or more bidders, the let or lots, shall, at the
feoretion of the Auctioneer, be put up again ; the Auctionesr's decisios
uo be final.

WooND, -~Ne person o advance less than ome shilling in the pound ad sas
bidding.
venan. —The purchasers to give in their names and places of abode, and pay

down 86 PER OENT., if required, in part payment of the purchase-money
such d. posit to be applieable wo all cr any of the lots purchased.

YoppyH. —In the case of lots upon which there is & reserve, the Auctieness
whall have the right to bid on behadf of the Seller.

Jowye.—The lots #e be paid for and taken away, whether gemuine and
sutheniio or not, with all faults and errors of every desaription, st the
Buysr's expense, within one day after she sale, the Auctionesrs net beimg
naponsible for the correet description, gemuineness or aushentieity of, e
sny fault or defect in any let and making no warranty or guaramses
whatever,

wurA ~~Upon failure of sompiymmg with tie above conditions, the memsy
deposited in part payment zhall be forfeited. All lets uncleared withis
the tume aforesaid, shall be re-sold by publie or private sale, and the
dgofloienoy (U any) attending such rve-sale shall be made good by e
Folsulier at this sale.

gy — W, & F. C. BoNHan & Bone while taking every reasonable sare &
Tengeat the respective lots aiter they are sold, do not hold themselve:
eaporaible for any loss or damage that may erise to any such lote sl
Mo Wl o v banunse the onrobsaer takiog all risks

N.B.,—Cheques will not be accepted in payment «f Accounts,



NOTICES.

ALL GOOPS BENT TO THESE ROOMS ARE CONSIDERED BY THE
AWOTIONEERS AS SENT FOR UNRESERVED SALE, AND UNLESS WRITTEN
BNSTRUCTIONS TO THE CONTRARY ARE LEFT IN THE OFFIOE BEFORE
THE SALE COMMENOES BUCH PROPERTY WILL BE ABSOLUTELY SOLD
WITHOUT ANY RESERVE,

N0 VERBAL INSTEUCTIONS WILL IN ANY OASE BE ATTENDED T
AFTER ANY LOT OR LOTS HAVE BEEN OFFERED FOR SALE ONCE AKND
NOT SOLD, THE AUOTIONEERS REQUIRE THEM TO BE REMOVED, AND
S8HOULD ANY S8UCH LOTE BE LEFT IN THEIR POSSESSION AFTER THE
DAY OF SALE THEY WILL NOT IN ANY CASE BE ANSWERABLE FOE ANY
DAMAGE, LO3SS, OR DETERIORATION, IN ANY SHAPE WHATEVER, AND A
CHARGE OF TWO SHILLINGS AND SIXPENCE FOR WAREHOUSE ROOM
WILL BE MADE PER WEEE FOR EVEEY LOT B0 REMAINING, THE
AUCTIONEERS RESERVING TO THEMSELVES THE RI®HT OF 3ELLING
ALL OR ANT SUCH UNCLEARED LOTS AT THEIR CONVENIENCE, WITHOUE
REGARD TO ANY INSTRUCTIONS THEY MAY HAVE PREVIOUSLY RECEIVED,
WRITTEN OR OTHERWISE.

PAYMENT FOR GOODS SOLD.

Cheques in settlement of accounts are forwarded om the
fellowing the Sales, but Clienta requiring small aceounts in oash are
requested to attend at the Offices on Saturday, betweea 11 & 1, or om
Monday between 12 & 6.

SPECIAL NOTICE.—THE AUCTICNEERS DO NOT HOLD w
LIAELE TO PAY FOR ANY LOT OR LOTS KNOCEED DOWN L
HAVE RECEIVED THE MONEY FOR SAME,

All Goods left UNCLEARED after this Sale wili ba
RESOLD the following week.

A CATALOGUE

Onx FRIDAY EVENING, MARCH 14tH, 1924,
at FIVE o'clock to the Minute.

LOT
Attributed to or after. Subjects.

601 CIPRIANI ... Higure Subject on panel

602 ... ... Parcel of etchings, water-ecolors
prints, ete., 4 water - color
drawings in gilt frames, water-
color drawing — Water Mill
near Royat, France, by M.
SUZIMEREL and the Head of
a Girl

5111 ... An oil painting—Basket of Roses
in gilt frame and 2 ditto—

Flowers on porcelain in white
and gilt frames



607

608

609

610
611

612
613
614
615
616

617

618

619

620

621

Attributed to or after.

C. Tryon &
WIiLson

JACQUES &
J, F. HERRING

D. Cox &
T. 8. COOPER

HERKOMER
J. LONGSDON

DiTTO

T, L. RICHARDSON
T. B. HARDY

A. SCHOTH
P. GRAHAM

W. W. CAFFYN,
RBA

G. CoLE, RBA

G. MoRLAND, RA .

SI1R A. CALLCOTT
RA

R. FosTER, RWS

4
Subjects.

Two water-color drawings and a
plaster cast—The Murder of
Rizzio

Five Japanese paintings on rice
paper, framed

An oil painting—Landsecape and
Figures, gallery work in carved
gilt frame

Two oil paintings — Landscape
and a Figure Subject

Small oil painting—Fowls and a
painting—Dog and Fowl
A  water-color drawing — Qld

Putney Bridge, 1850 and 1
other—Mile End Lock

Four framed water-color drawings

A highly finished water-color
drawing

Fine water-color drawing

View in the Tyrol and another

A Coast Scene, signed

Flowers, a pair

Duteh River Scenes, Buildings
&c., a pair, signed

Loch Lomond with Cattle, &e.
signed

Pair of exhibited panel paintings
—A  Surrey Landscape and
companion
An important oil painting—
View at Tring, Bucks, with
Figures, &ec. signed

.. Clever example painting—The

Farmer’'s Daughter

A fine finished painting—On the
Rhine with Castle and Figures
Water-color drawing — Horse

Cart and Figures Crossing a
Stream in swept frame



5
Attributed to or after, Subjects

623 A. A. GLENDENING, A finished panel painting— The
RI Old Bridge at Hungerford
Figures

624 BERGHEM ... An oil "painting— Landsecape ‘and
Cattle

625 T.CRESWICKE ... A Cornish Coast Scene
626 C. KorrPENOL ... Cattle and Figures

627 FRENCH SCHOOL
and R. DUroNT Two Evening Seenes

628 R. DUPONT ... Two Landscapes
629 'G. VERNON ... Two English Villages
630 G. SHALDERS, RA Landscape with Cattle, Figures

&e.
631 D.JAMES ... Coast Scene, Boats, &c., signed
632 E. BARcLAY ... A Sussex Farm, Figures, &e.
633 W. DOMMERSEN W‘I;Litby Harbour with Fisherfolk
c.
634 REYNOLDS ... An old English Figure Subject
635 HOGARTH ... A speculative old painting—The
Altercation

636 D. ROBERTS, RA A fine water-color drawing—
| Street Scene, Rouen

637 J. WEBE ... ... Ditto—Low Tide

638 VAN HEER ... Ditto — Summertime, in gold
frame

639 Y. KNG ... Ditto—The Golden Glen

640 NASMYTH ... A Landscape with Cottage and
Figures

641 E. M. WiMPERIS, Landscape and 1 other—Coast

&e. Seene

642 J. BOUVIER ..« Pair of upright Figure Subjects
643 TUNTERBERGER ... A Rocky Landscape

644 FANTIN ... ... Flowers in a Vase

648 At ... A fine example painting — An
Eastern Beauty, signed

646 'GAISSER ... Ditto—An Interior with Figures
signed

647 ISABEY .., .+ A Marine View with Fishing

Boats, &e,



648

649

650
651

652

653

654

655

656

657

658

659
660

661
662
663
664
665
666

667
668

669

Attributed to or after.

WATTEAU s

GREUZE
RUBENS

R -

D. Cox, RWS, 1841

A. DE BREANSKI

N. DiAz

M. SToNE, RA ...

D. ROBERTS, RA,
1855

H. S. MARES, RA

BovuarToN, RBA

(. ARMSTRONG ...

T. FAED
DirTo ...
DiTTo ...
DiTTO
UNENOWN

J. CROME, SENR.
A. Bsar, BA & ...

L. BATTEAU
J. BARKER of Bath

J. HORLOR, 1862

6
Subjects.

A fine speculative painting—A
Garden Scene with Figures

Portrait of a Lady

Mother and Child

Dog in a Landscape, signed and
dated

Pair of clever water-color draw-
ings — Homewards and on
the Common, signed

Important oil painting—View at
Cader Idris, N. Wales in fine
swept frame

A clever oil painting — At
Fontainebleau with River and
Figures

An exhibited oil painting —
Expectations

A pair of finished water-color
drawings — The Grand Canal
Y enice and companion

A fine water-color drawing —
The Jolly Post Boys at the
Village Inn, signed and dated

Water-color drawing, exhibited
at the Leicester Gallery

An oil painting—Dogs, signed

An exhibited work — Minding
Baby

Home for the Holidays
Figure and Dog

Interior with Figure and Dog
An old Landscape

Evening on the River

An Autumn Landscape with
Sheep :

Flowers in a Vase, signed

Landscape with Cattle, Figures
&o.

Seascape with Boats and Figures
signed



7
Attributed to or after. Subjects,

670 B. FosTER, RWS Fine water-color drawing — A
Rustie Cottage with Children

671 W. KINNAIRD ... A ditto—Autumn on the Derwent

672 E. VERBOECK- An important oil painting — A

HOVEN Dutch . Shepherd and His
Flock, signed

673 W. SHAYER ... FHine example panel painting—
Fisherfolk on the South Coast
signed

674 J.F. HERRING ... Farm Scene with Horses, &e.
Hassocks

675 C.FieLnping, RWS Very fine water-color drawing—
At Boscawen, Cornwall, signed
and dated, in swept gold frame

676 A. DE BREANSKI A clever oil painting—A Scotch
Lake Scene in swept frame

677 W. SHAYER ... Pair of clever oil paintings—Out-
side the Farm, Horses, &e.
and the companion

678 A.A.GLENDENNING An exhibited water-color drawing
RI, 1897 -—Summertime, Otford, Kent in

swept frame
679 E.VERBOECKHOVEN Important oil painting—Dutch

Landscape and Sheep
680 C. Haig... ... UCoast Scene and a Landscape

681 HAarDY, RWS ... Waler-color drawing — Off the
Cornish Coast

682 J. F. HERRING ... Interior of a Barn
683 C. STANSFIELD, RA A Breezyv Morning off Portsmouth

684 MULLREADY, &e. Interior with TFigures and a
Figure Subject

685 SCcHOOL OF A Continental Landscape with
PANINI Ruins
686 W. SHAYER, RA ... A Summer Afternoon in the
Hayfields ;

687 H. WERKES ... Off Scent, signed O m
_‘?;. P A g AT

688) D. TENIERS ... A fine old Dutch panel
" 689 B. FOSTER ... A beautifully executed drawing

690 J, S, CorMAN ... Pair of old drawings — Coast
Views



691

692
693
694
695

696

697

698
699
700
701
702

703

704

705

706

707

708

709

710

711
712

Attributed to or after.

UNENOWN -

UNENOWN

C. E. HALLE "
E. BAKER
UNKNOWN

J. THORS
B. FosTER

H. SUMMERS
R. WILsON, RA
R. BONHEUR
V. CoLE

H. ALEEN

CANALETTI

T. B. HArpY, RBA

R. WILsoON, RA ...

JAMES HARDY, RI

8
Subjects.

Fine Landscape with Buildings
&e.

Portrait of a Lady

Europa and the Bull, signed

Portrait of Girl, signed

Highly finished oil painting—A
Woodland Ny ph

Surrey Landscapes and Figures
a pair

Springtime and Summertime, a
pair (ovals)

Landscape with Figures, signed

River Scene with Figures

The Horze Fair

A View at Lingfield, Surrey

Pair of very clever oil paintings—
Hunting Subject and companion
Pair of very fine oil paintings—
Italian Port .Scene with

numerous Figures and com-
panion, in swept frames

A fine water-color drawing —
Beating up the River

A fine speculative oil painting—
An Italian Coast Scene with
Bay

A fine water-color drawing—
Minding the Game

W.F.WITHERINGTON, Pair of clever oil paintings—

RA

Harvest Time Surrey and the
companion, signed

W.DERDY SADLER, Clever oil painting—Followiog

RA
UNKNOWN

J. PARSONS

V. CoLe

in Father's Footsteps

An oil painting—Female with
Cupids

An oil painting—A Bit of Old
England

Crossing the Bridge

An oil painting—Dead Game in
English gold frame



713
T14
7156

716

717

718
719

720
741

722

723

124

725
726
727

728
729
730

731

732

733

734

Attributed to or after.
PooOLE ...
W. WEEKES

J. WERB

NORWICH SCHOOL

S. LLoYD

J. BARKER
P, GRAHAM, RA ...

CoLE, RA

J. MACWHIRTER,
RA

A. F. HERRING ...

J. W. WALKER,
RWS
T. HARDY

P. MALLETT, RA
J. M. WHISTLER
Sir F. LEIGHTON

T. M. RICHARDSON
E. LAMBINET

D. RoOBERTS, Ra,
1856

W. D. SADLER, RA

J. MAc NEIL
WHISTLER

G. MoRLAND, 1796

9
Subjects
Ditto—At the Well
Ditto—Feeding the Chickens
Pair of oil paintings—Old Ship-
ping Scenes
Pair of ditto—The Woodbridge

Carrier and the companion in
gold frames

A water-color drawing — Near
Windsor Castle

Ditto—Secene near Bath

A Secottish Landscape with Man
Fishing in a Lake

Landscape with River View

Highland Lake Scene

A Landscape with Cattle and
Figures

Exhibited water-color drawing—
Driven in by the Tide

Water-color drawing — Venetian

River View with DBoats and
Figures

Woody Landseape

River Scene

Water-color drawing—A River
Seene with Buildings, signed

Ditto—Summertime, signed

Ditto—Lake Secene, Italy

A French River Scene with
Figures in carved frame

Fine water-color drawing—The
Lake of Neuifchatel

A clever oil painting—The Post
Boy at the Village Inn

Two clever oil paintings — The
Lower Thames with Boats
&e., and a Landscape, signed

A fine speculative oil painting

— Coast with Figures, Build-
ings, &c., signed



735

796 A. VANDERVELDE

736%

737
738

739
740

741

742
743

T44
745

746
747
748
749

750

751
7562

753

Attributed to or after.

C. Pocuon & J. F.
HERRING, Senr.

SIRH.HERKOMER,
RA

A. TADEMA
H. Dawson

J. L. MESSONIER

G. B. WALTERS

PRIMITIVE SCHOOL

URENOWN
H. M. HunT, 1886

F. 8. KENNEDY ...

H. HooPER
W. REED

T. CRESWICK, RA

D. ROoBERTS, RA,
15856

J. F. HERRING ...

10
Subjeets.

Panel—The Young Gleaner and
1 other—Horse and Jockey

Speculative oil painting—Coast
and Shipping

An oil painting—At the Convent
Figures, &e., signed

Interior with Figures

Water-color drawing — View of
Retford

French Landscapes with Figures

Three prints — The Blind Girl
Knight of Malta and the Rector
of Lutterworth

A water-color drawing——Off the
French Coast

Madonna and Child

Fine water-celor drawing— Falls
of Tivoli

A pastel—Young Girl

Pair of paintings—Desert Scenes
signed

A fine original work—The Old
Time and the New

Ditto—River Scene with Man in
a Punt

Ditto—The Road to the Quarry
Bakewell, Derbyshire

A fine example — A Woodland
Seene

An antique screen in decorative
frame

A gilt frame, about 40 by 30

Well executed water-color draw-
ing — The Market Place at
Berne, Figures, &c., signed and
dated

Pair of elever panel paintings—

The Meet and the companion
—The Kill



754

755

756

797

758

759

760

761

762
763
764

765
T66

767
768
769

770

771

Attributed to or after.

GoroT ...

T. B. HARDY,

P. NASMYTH

A A.GLENDENNING,
RI, 1897

T. M. RICHARDSON,

RWS
CRESWICK

Y. A. Rust

RBA

A. CAVALLARO ...

LAWRENCE
DiTTO
Cox

WHEATLEY

T. B. HARDY, &ec.

G. MORLAND

LR

-

11
Subjects,

A elever French painting—TLand-
scape and Figures, signed

Pair of clever water-color draw-
ings—Dutch Fishing Boats off
the Coast and the companion

Pair of oil paintings on panels—
Lane Scene, Cofttage and
Higures, Midhurst, Kent and
the companion

An exhibited water-color draw-
ing — The Old Bridge at
Hungerford with Figures, in
swept frame

Fine panel painting—An Italian
Lake Scene, Buildings, &e.

Pair of water-color drawings—
Landscapes

A water-color drawing—A Dutch
Canal Scene

A water-color drawing—Spanish
Scene with Figures

Phillip Kemble, the Actor

Study of a Head

A water-color drawing -— Land-
scape and a Chinese Landscape

Pair of colored prints

Two old Wheatley prints and

Miss Farren and a water-color
A colored print—The Shepherd
Two colored engravings

King Henry 1V. 12 Illustrations
by Edward Grutzner and King
Henry VIII, 12 Illustrations
by Sir James D. Linton, PRI

Twelve signed artists’ proof etch-
ings of Thames Seenery

Book of sketches — Views of
Haddon Hall by D. Marison
The Turner Gallery of 60 fine
engravings and 5 original etech-
ings, signed



772
773
774
775
776

77

e s

779

780
781
782
783
784
785
786
787
788
789
790
791
7992
798
794
795
795
797
798
799

800
801
802
803

12

Attributed to or aft . Subjects,

Six signed artists proof etchings
Ditto lot j
Ditto lot

Ditto lot

The Belvedere Gallery with 70
engravings

Six signed artists’ proof etchings

Nine engravings—Portraits and
23 artists’ proof engravings

Tﬁ_relve signed artists’ proof etch-
ings
... Twelve proof engravings, signed
Pair of gilt frames, 48 by 39
Two frames, 28 by 21 and 1 other, 31 by 24
One frame, 36 by 25, one 30 by 21 and 1 other
Eight oak frames with gold flats and 4 black frames
Six gilt frames, glazed
Four ditto

Six ditto

Five ditto

HEight ditto

Bix ditto

Eight ditto

Ditto lot

Carved frame, glazed and 3 others, glazed
Twelve gilt frames, glazed

Eleven ditto

Six ditto and 2 others

Fifteen gilt and other frames

A carved and gilt frame, 33 by 26

A Lawrence frame, 40 by 28 and 2 white and gold
frames

A gilt frame, 34 by 24
Six frames, various
Ditto lot

A gilt frame, glazed

FINIS.

BARNARD & CrAwKIS, LTD., Printers, 86, Frith Street, Soho, W.1



